

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

DEKA INVESTMENT GMBH, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA
HOLDINGS INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-02129-K

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Ed Kinkeade

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, (2) APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION, (3) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND (4) AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(A)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE NOTICE SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS STANDARDS	4
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	5
A. The Fifth Circuit Supports Settlements of Class Actions	5
B. A Presumption of Fairness Applies to This Settlement	5
C. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements for Approval.....	7
1. Lead Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Classes	8
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Is Absent of Fraud or Collusion	8
3. The Risks and Costs of Further Litigation Demonstrate the Fairness and Adequacy of the Settlement	8
4. The Stage of the Proceedings Warrants Final Approval of the Settlement	11
5. The Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness	11
6. Co-Lead Counsel, Lead Plaintiffs and Class Members Support Final Approval	12
7. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	13
a. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	13
b. Attorneys’ Fees	13
c. The Parties’ Sole Side Agreement Is the Agreement Concerning Opt-Outs	13
d. No Class Member Receives Preferential Treatment.....	14
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	14
VI. CLASS CERTIFICATION REMAINS WARRANTED	15
VII. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	16
A. Co-Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	16

	Page
B. The Court Should Award a Percentage of the Common Fund	16
C. The Requested Percentage Is Fair and Reasonable.....	17
D. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Further Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	18
1. Time and Labor.....	19
2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	19
3. Skill Required: Experience, Reputation and Ability of Co-Lead Counsel	20
4. Preclusion of Other Employment.....	21
5. Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	21
6. Amount Involved and Results Obtained.....	22
7. Undesirability of the Case.....	22
8. Awards in Similar Cases.....	23
E. Class Member Reaction	23
VIII. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENT.....	23
IX. LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR AWARDS UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	24
X. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 19
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)	6, 11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Brantley v. Surlles</i> , 804 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00971-K, 2013 WL 12303194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)	18
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	16
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)	18
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5, 14
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	12

	Page
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. Civ.A.H-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)	23
<i>Doglow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	16
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	6, 14, 18, 23
<i>Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.</i> , No. 99-3097, 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001)	24
<i>Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. SA-93-CA-108, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996)	22
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	20
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008)	22
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61541-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	22
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	14

	Page
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. H-01-3624, 2004 WL 1900294 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004).....	23
<i>In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00608-SS, 2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019).....	18
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys. Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	4, 11
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	15
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009).....	11, 19, 21
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)	23
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Terra-Drill P’ships Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D. Tex. 1990)	22
<i>In re Willbros Grp., Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 689 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	18
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	16

	Page
<i>Isolde v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-02093-K, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2020)	25
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	21
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Manchaca v. Chater</i> , 927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	8, 10
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-00736-RWS-KNM, slip op. (E.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2018)	18
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017).....	5, 12, 15, 25
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4
<i>Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00783-K, 2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019).....	18, 25
<i>Peltway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	10

	Page
<i>Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.</i> , No. H-04-1965, 2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2008)	12
<i>Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rines v. Heelys, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-01468-K, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009)	18
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	17
<i>Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00894-JRG-RSP, 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018)	18
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	16
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	16
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Hldg. A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§78u-4 *passim*
§78u-4(a)(4) *passim*
§78u-4(a)(6) 17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a)..... 15
Rule 23(b)(3)..... 15
Rule 23(c)(2)..... 5
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)..... 4
Rule 23(e)..... 4, 5
Rule 23(e)(1)..... 4, 7
Rule 23(e)(1)(B)..... 4
Rule 23(e)(2)..... 7, 13
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) 6, 8
Rule 23(e)(2)(B)..... 8
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 8
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 13
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 13
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 13
Rule 23(e)(2)(cc)(i)..... 8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

David F. Herr,

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2019)
§21.312..... 4
